
Appointment of Network Bandwidth Service Providers for provisioning of Point to Point & Internet 
Leased Lines at MSEDCL Corporate Office, Software Cell Locations & SLDC Kalwa for period of 3 years          
Ver.1.0 

BID NOTICE 
 

 

  

      The Chief General Manager (IT), on behalf of Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution 
Company Limited (the Employer), hereby invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for Appointment of 
Network Bandwidth Service Providers for provisioning of Point to Point & Internet Leased Lines at 
MSEDCL Corporate Office, Software Cell Locations & SLDC Kalwa for period of 3 years. Entire bidding 
document is available on MSEDCL e-Tendering Website https://etender.mahadiscom.in as per date 
indicated below. Any changes in the Bid Schedule, corrigendum etc. shall also be notified via MSEDCL’s 
website. Prospective bidders are therefore requested to regularly check the website for any updates. 

Tender Fee:  Rs. 5,000/-Plus GST tax at the rate of 18%. 
The bidder should submit non-refundable Bid Fee of Rs. 5,000/- Plus GST in the form of online payment 
on e-Tendering Website. 
 

Bid Security / EMD : The bid must be accompanied with Bid Security for an amount of Rs.2,20,703/- 
(Rupees Two Lakhs Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred & Three Only). The bid security shall be in the 
form of Demand Draft or an Unconditional Bank Guarantee from any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank in 
favour of the Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd., payable at Mumbai.  

The Demand Drafts/BG should be submitted to this office on or before submission date and time.   

Calendar of Events 
Event            Date and Time  

Begin Sale of tender Document  17 JAN 2020 
Date and time of Pre-BID Meeting  23 JAN 2020  at 15:00 Hrs. 
Date and time of submission of Bids  11 FEB 2020  at 17:00 Hrs. 
Date and time of Bid Opening  12 FEB 2020  at 11:00 Hrs. 

 
Brief Scope: 
Supply, Installation, Commissioning and Maintenance of Point to Point & Internet Leased Lines at 
following MSEDCL locations for contract period of 3 years, 

Sr. No location Link Type Bandwidth 
(1:1) 

Last Mile Media Commissioning 
Timelines 

1 PrakashGad, Bandra   to 
PrakashGanga, BKC  

P2P 
(Primary) 

50 Mbps Wired 30 Days 

2 PrakashGad, Bandra   to 
PrakashGanga, BKC 

P2P 
(Secondary) 

50 Mbps Wired/Wireless 30 Days 

3 PrakashGad, Bandra ILL 
(Primary) 

50 Mbps Wired 30 Days 

4 PrakashGanga, BKC ILL 
(Primary) 

150 Mbps Wired 30 Days 

5 PrakashGanga, BKC ILL 
Secondary) 

150 Mbps Wired 30 Days 

6 MSEDCL, HSBC Office, 
Fort, Mumbai 

P2P 20 Mbps Wired 30 Days 

7 MSEDCL, HSBC Office, 
Fort, Mumbai 

ILL 20 Mbps Wired 30 Days 

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited  
Tender No: CGM(IT)/Point to Point-Internet/19-20 
Version: 1.0 
Date :  



Appointment of Network Bandwidth Service Providers for provisioning of Point to Point & Internet 
Leased Lines at MSEDCL Corporate Office, Software Cell Locations & SLDC Kalwa for period of 3 years          
Ver.1.0 

8 MSEDCL, Dharavi ILL 20 Mbps Wired/Wireless 30 Days 

9 Bhandup S/w Cell ILL 20 Mbps Wired/Wireless 30 Days 

10 Vashi S/w Cell ILL 20 Mbps Wired/Wireless 60 Days 

11 Thane S/w Cell ILL 20 Mbps Wired/Wireless 60 Days 

12 Kalyan S/w Cell ILL 20 Mbps Wired/Wireless 60 Days 

       13 Aurangabad S/w Cell ILL 20 Mbps Wired/Wireless 60 Days 

14 Nashik S/w Cell ILL 20 Mbps Wired/Wireless 60 Days 

15 Nagpur S/w Cell ILL 20 Mbps Wired/Wireless 60 Days 

16 Pune S/w Cell ILL 20 Mbps Wired/Wireless 60 Days 

       17 SLDC, Kalwa (Airoli) P2P 2 Mbps Wired/Wireless 30 Days 

 

Qualification Requirements: 

 Qualifying Requirements(QR) for Internet Service Provider(ISP) 
• Bidder should be a National Long Distance Service Provider or IP VPN service 

provider/Basic Service Operator having own Point to Point & Internet leased line network 

under license from GoI. This License should be valid during the contract period. 

• Bidder should have Supplied, Installed, Integrated, Tested and Commissioned Point to 

Point and Internet  Leased Lines during preceding five financial years(i.e between 1st Apr 

2014 to 31St Mar 2019) fulfilling either any one of the following criteria: 

 One work order/contract(denotes executed only) equivalent to atleast Rs. 
44.14 Lakhs. 

 Two work order/contract(denotes executed only) together equivalent to atleast 
Rs. 55.17 Lakhs 

 Three work order/contract(denotes executed only) together equivalent to 
atleast Rs. 66.21 Lakhs 
in any sector. 

• Bidder should have cumulative turnover of atleast Rs.60 Crore for the last three 

audited financial years. 

• Bidder must be registered for GST. 

• Bidder except in case of Govt. Organizations/PSU’s should have a positive net worth & 

should be profitable at least once in any of the last three audited financial years. 

• The bidder should have implemented at least 3 multi-location WAN Projects 

(installation, integration, maintenance & management) during the last three financial years 

out of which at least two projects should have involved Leased Lines (Point to Point & 

Internet) or ISDN or DSL or VPN/MPLS or Fiber Optics or a combination of these technologies 

for a customer having a minimum of 50 WAN locations. 

• The Bidder should have prior experience in executing at least 1 Project of providing any 

of the following connectivity Services to State/Central Government Departments or PSU’s. 

• MPLS Connectivity Services 

• Data Connectivity Services 

• Internet Connectivity Services 

• Point to Point Connectivity Services 



Appointment of Network Bandwidth Service Providers for provisioning of Point to Point & Internet 
Leased Lines at MSEDCL Corporate Office, Software Cell Locations & SLDC Kalwa for period of 3 years          
Ver.1.0 

• The Bidder should have relevant ISO/BSI or TL9000 certification. 

• The Bidder should have been in operation for a period of at least 3 years in Telecom     

industry. 

 
Chief General Manager (IT), 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD., 
4th FLOOR, PRAKASHGAD, PLOT NO. G-9, 

PROF. ANANAT KANEKAR MARG, BANDRA (EAST), 
MUMBAI – 400051 

Phone- 022-26474211 
Email- itetender@mahadiscom.in 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appointment of Network Bandwidth Service Providers for provisioning of Point to Point & Internet 
Leased Lines at MSEDCL Corporate Office, Software Cell Locations & SLDC Kalwa for period of 3 years          
Ver.1.0 

 

PRE-BID QUERY FORMAT 

 

Tender Name: E-Tender for ‘Appointment of Network Bandwidth Service Providers for 
provisioning of Point to Point & Internet Leased Lines at MSEDCL Corporate 
Office, Software Cell Locations & SLDC Kalwa for period of 3 years’ 

Tender No. : - CGM(IT)/Point to Point-Internet/19-20  Ver. 1.0 

Name of the Company: 

Name of Key Person: 

Key Person Contact Details: Mobile: Email: 

Tender Purchased: YES/NO 

Sr. Clause No. Page No. RFP Section & Clause Query 

1     

2     

3     

 

Note: 

1. It is to be noted that Pre-Bid Queries must be sent before the Pre-Bid Meeting. Any 
query sent afterwards shall not be entertained. 

2. Pre-Bid queries should be sent on itetender@mahadiscom.in only. Other mode of 
communications shall not be accepted. 

3. MSEDCL is not bound to reply all the queries. 

4. Reply will be sent to the same email id from which Pre-Bid queries were received. 

5. Replies of Pre-Bid Queries shall be published on www.mahadiscom.in website (Tenders 
section) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


